BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against;
Case No. 5817

DESIREE ALYSE SALDIVAR

2966 E. Austin Way
Fresno, CA 93726
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH
124898
Respondent.
DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board
of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, ﬁs its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on April 26,2017,

It is so ORDERED on March 27, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President




KATHLEEN A, KENBALY
Acting Attorney General of California
JANICE IS, LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ICAREN R, DENVIR
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 197268
1300 I Street, Sulte 123
P.O. Box 944255 :
Sacramento, CA 94244-255
Telephone; (916) 324-5333
Facsimile: {916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tn the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5817

DESIREL. ALYSE SALDIVAR

2966 E. Austin Way

Fresmo, CA 93726 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH _

124898

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entilled proceedings that the following matters are frue; -
PARTIES

1, Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board). She broyght this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Kathleen A. Kancﬂly, Acting Attorney General of the State of California, by Karen R, Denvir,
Deputy Attorney General,

2. Desiree Alyse Saldivar (Respondent) is representing herself in this proceeding and
has chosen nol to exercise her right to be represented by counsel,

3. On or about August 2, 2012, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration No.
TCH 124898 to Desiree Alyse Saldivatl' (Réspondent). The Pharmacy Technician Registration

expired on March 31, 2016, and was canceled on December 28, 2016,
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JURISDICTION

4, Accusation No, 5817 was filed before the (Boatd),, and Is currently pending against

- Respondent, The Accusation and all otheﬁ* statutorily required documents were properly setved

on Respondent on December 5, 2016. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation, A copy of Accusation No. 5817 is aftached as Exhibit A and incorporated by

reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carsfully read, and understands the charges and a]legatiéns in
Accusation No, 5817. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order,

6. Respondent is fully aware of her fegal rights in this matter, including the right to a
heating on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, al
her own expense; the right lo confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to
present evidence and o testifyron her pwn behalfs the right Lo the issuance of subpoenas fo
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration
and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each-and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 5817, agrees that cause exists for discipline aod hereby surrenders her Pharmacy Te;shniuian
Registration No. TCH 124898 for the Board's formal acceptance.

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board to issué
an order accepting the surrender of her Pharmacy Technician Registration without further
ProCess. |
i
i
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CONTINGENCY

10, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board, Respondent understands

ﬂ and agrees that counsel for Complainant zgmd the staff of the Board may commuficate directly
with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by
Respondent. By signing the stipulation, 'lilespondent understands and agrees that she may not
withdraw her agreement or seek to 1‘esciﬂd the stipuiation prior to the time the Board considers
and acts upon it, If the Board fails to adﬁpt this stipulation as its Decision and Ovder, the
Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the partios, and the Board shai! not
be disqualified from further action by having considered thig matter.

tf. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDY) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Ocder, including Portable Document Format
(PDE) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

12, This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the patties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
it supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (writlen or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
may not be alteted, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by & writing
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

13,  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 'TCH 124898,
issued to Respondent Desiree Alyse Saldivaer, is surrendered and accepted by the Board of
Pharmacy.
1. The surrender ofRespondeﬁt‘s Pharmacy Technician Registration and the acceplance

of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against

3
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Respondent, This Stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of
Respondent’s licenge history with the Board of Pharmacy.

2. Respondent shall lose all 1'igiits and privileges as a Pharmacy Technician in California
as of the effective date of the Board’s Défcision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause (o baide]i‘vm‘ed {0 the Board her pocket license and, if one was
issued, her wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4. If she ever applies for licensure or petitions for retnstatement in the State of
California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply
with all the laws, regulations and procedures for Hicensure in effect at the time the application or
petitibn is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in  Accusation No. 5817 shall be
deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent wlien the Board determines whether Lo
grant or deny the application or petition.

5. Respondent shall pay the sgency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $7,424.25 prier to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

6.  IfRespondent sihould ever apply or reapply for a new license or certiﬂcaiion, or
petition for relnstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No, 5817 shall be deemed
to be true, correct, and admitied by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any
other proceeding seeking 1o deny ot restrict licensure.

7. Respondeni may not apply for any license, permit, or registration from the Board for
threc years from the effective date of thig decision. Respondent stipulates that should he or she
apply for any license from the Board on or after the effective date of this decision, all éilegatians
sef forth in the accusation shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitied by Resgpondent whien

the Doard delermines whether or ot to grant or deny the application. Respondent shall gatisfy all

requirements appiicable to that license as of the date the application is submitted to the Board,
including, but not limited to certification by a nationally recognized body prior to the issuance of
a new license. Respondent is required fo repost this surrender as disciplinary action.

i
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ACCEITANCE
I have curefully read the Stipulateél Surrender of License and Opder, Tundexstand the
stipulation and the effeot it will have un;my Pharmacy Tevhnician Registration, T entor into this
Stipulated Swrender of Livense and Ordm voluntarily, koowingly, and intelligentty, aud agree to
be boww] by the Decision and Order of ﬁm Boerd of Phanmacy.

RS G
DHSIREE ALYSE SALDIVAR
Respondent

ORSE T
The foregoing Stipulated Sugrender of License and Order i3 bereby respentfully submitted
for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Constirmer Adfaits,

Dated: '5 51{ [7 Respectfully mrbntted,

KATHLEEN A. RBENEALY .
Acting Attorey Gevex], of Caltfiomia
Tannee K. LACEMAN ]
Supervising Deputy Attorusy Generat

et

ARBN I Divie
Dlepuly Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

BA2016201 767
12554346 .00
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
Janice K. LACEMAN
Supervising Depaty Aftorney General
KAREN R, DENVIR
Deputy Attorney (teneral
Ytate Bar No. 197268
1300 1 Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-5333
Raogimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant ‘
BEFORE THE 9
BOARD OF PHARMACY :
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
n the Matter of the Accusaiion Against: . Case No. 5 8 17
DESIREE ALYSE SALDIVAR
2966 L. Austin Way '
Fresno, CA 93726 ' ACCUSATION

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH
124898 :

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
*ARTIE

1. Virginia Herold ('.“Complainant”‘) brings this Accusation solely in her official capecity

“as the Executive Officer of the Boaid of Phatmaty (“Board”), Dopartment 6f Consuner Affairs.

2. Onorsbout August 2, 2012, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration
Number TCH 124898 to Degiree Alyse ‘Sa}_d_‘i\'{a.r (“Raqun@gnt”). The phagmacy technician
regliteation expired on March 31, 2016, and has not been renowed, | '

JURISDICTION/STATUTORY PROVISIONS

3. This Accugation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following

Jaws. All section references ere to the Business and Professions Code (“Code™) unless otherwise
indicated. - ¢
i

l . . (DESIREE ALYSE SALDIVAR) ACCUSATION
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4, Code section 4300 states, in pertinent part:

.
(n) Bvery license issued may be suspended or revoked.

(b) The boaxd shall cliéoipline the holder of any license issued by the

board, Wl}ose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and
Tound guilty, by any of the following methods:

(H Suspendiilg judgniént.
(2) Placing him or het upon probation.

(3) Suspending his or'her xight to practice for a period not exceeding one
year, : :

(4) Rovoking his or her License.

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or het ag the
board in ity discretion may deem ptopet . . .

5. Code section 4300,1 states;

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, ar susEension of a board-issued

license by operation of law or by order or decigion of the board or a court of law, the

lacement of & license on a retired status, of the voluniary surrender of a license by a
licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to cornmence or proceed with any
investigation of, or action or disclplinary procecding against, the licensee or to tender
a decision suspending or revoking the license.

6. Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part:

The board shall fake action against any holder of a Hoonse who is guilty
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by frand or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following: - <

(f) The commission of any act involving mora] turpitude, dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as
g licensee or otherwise, and whether the sct is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

" (h) The administering o oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use
of any dangerous drug or of alccholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be
dangerous of injurions to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or
to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use immpairs the ahility of
the person o conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license.

Poaoa

: (i) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or
of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs,

2
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(1) The conviction of & crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The tecord of conviotion of a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Seetion 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code regulating controfled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall
be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction oocurred. The board may
inquire into the circumstances swrrounding the commission of the crime, in order to
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled
gubstances or dapgerous drugs, to detenmine if the conviction. is of an offense
substantially related 1o the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapier, A plea or verdiot of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere 1s deemed to be a conviction within the meanitig of this provision. The
board may take action when the time for dppeal has elapsed, or the yjudgment of
convietion has been affirmed on appeal ot when an order granting probation is made
suspending the impoesition of sentence, iirespective of a subsequent order under
Seotion 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing 1519 person, to withdraw his or her plea. of
guilty and 1o enter a plea of 1ot guilty, ot setting aside the verdict of guilty, or

~ dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment. !

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, direcily or indirectly, or assisting in
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applidable federal and state laws and regulations governing

pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any olher state or
federal regulatory agency .. ., : ,

7. Code section 4060 states, in pertinent part:

No person shall possess any conirolled substance, except that futnished to
a person upon the prascxi%ation of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optorpetrist,
veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor purguant to Section 3640.7,0r furnished pursuant
{0 a drug order issued by & certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a
nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836, 1, or a plysiclan agsistant pursnant 1o
Section 3502.1, or paturopathic doctor pursuant o Section:3640.5, ot a pharmacist
pursnant to either subparagraphl (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of
subpstagreph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052,
8. Health and Safety Code section 11170 states that “ [n]o person shall prescribe,
adminigter, or furnish a conirolled substance for bitmself” -

9, FHealth and Safety Code section 11173, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent pat, that
"[n]o person shall obtain or attempt fo obtain controlled substances, or procute ot attempt
procute the admimistration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud, deceit,
misrepreseimtiom or subtarfuge L |

7
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COST RECOVERY

10. 'Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent past, that a Board may request the
adiinistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or vielations of
the licensing act to pay & sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case. f

DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS _ '
1i. Alprazolam is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursusnt to Health and Safety Code
seotion 11057, subdivision (d)(1), and is used to treat anxicty. Itis also a dangerous drug pet
Code section 4022, "Kanax" is o brand of alprazolam.

12, Lorazepam is; 2 Schedule TV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code
seotion 11057, subdivision (d)(16), and is used to treat anxiety. It is also a dangerous drug per
Code section 4022, “Ativan® isa prand of lorazepazn. | -

13. -Carisoprodol is a Schedule 1V Clontrolied Substance pursuant to Title 21, Code of
Federal Regulations, section 1308,14, subdivision (¢}(6), and is nsed ag & muscle relasant, 1t is
also a dangerous drug per Code aecuon 4022, “Soma” is a brand of carisoptodol.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPL,
(Criminai Conviction)

14, Respondent ] Is subjt-:ct to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to
Code section 4301, subdivision (1), 1n that on, or about May 18, 2016, in the criminal proceeding
eititled People vs. Desiree Alyse Saldivar (Fresno County Super; Ct., Cage No, F15904219), -
Respondent was convicted on bex piea of nolo contendere of violating ‘Welfare and Institutions

Code secuon 10980 subdwxswn (c)(2) (a.1d by I'mSI'Gpl eqentalmn —ovet &950}, a felcmy, a orime

{l. substantially related to the qualifications, functions, Emd dutlea 01‘ ) phm macy teohmclan The

circumstances of the OI‘lmB ate as follows: Onand batween April 5, 2013 and March 31, 2014,
Respondent mﬂawfully and by means of false statements, tepresoniations, impetsonation and
ofber fraudulent device, obtained and retained aid excesding $950, specifically, $5,905 in cash aid
and $4,454 in food stamps benefits t6 which she was not entitled,

i
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RESPONDENT’S DIVERSION OF CONTROLELED SUBSTANCES 5

15. At all times relevant to the charges brought herein, Respondent was employed as &

phatmacy fechnician at CV5/Phatmacy #3940 Jocated on North Willow Avenue in Clovis,
California,

16. AOn or about March, 19, 201 S, the Board received a letter from 8, R, of CV3
Caremnarl, repotiing that a significant loss ar theft of controlled substances had been discovered at
Pharmacy #3940, 8. R. provided the Board with a copy of a DEA-106 form that had been filed
on March 19, 2015, indicating that 3,503 tablets of alprazolam 2 mg had been lost or stoleﬁ and
that the loss/theft had oceurred on February 18, 2015,

17.  On or about March 27, 2015, the Board sent a letier to the pharmacist-in-charge of
Pharmacy #3940, requesting copies of their investigative documents.

18. IOn or about Aprit 17, 2015, the Board teceived various documents from ihe Sentor
Consultant, Pharmacy Re gulathry Affairs, for Cvs Cgremauk, including a written statement by
A. 8., Regional Diversion Manager for Pharﬁiaqy #3940, and an amended DEA~106 form. A. 5.
indicated in her written statement that the shortage of alprazolam 2 mg had been jdentified in
TFebruary 2015, that daily counts wete initiated on February 19, inS, and that subsequent deily
counts and feconciliations showed no active drug loss. A final reconciliation bad been performed
showing that a total of 3,499 tablets of alprazolam had been fost or stoian (the DEA-106 form had
been amended to reflect this 108;4}.

- 19. Qn'or about May 12,2015, the Board received a copy of a report from the Clovis
Police Department (“CPD™), showing that on or about May 3, 2015, CPID Officer M. was
c'_lislpja_tc}]_n;eq 0 _Pha_;;x;}agy #_3 940, A. 8. in'tbljmed Officer M. that she interviewed Respondsat and
Respondent admitted s_tealing the alprazolram' iablets u%or sc:lf;i;se;,. “Lat:‘ﬁla'r, Oﬂicer M Qvant to
Regpondent’s residence and jnterviewed Respondent. Respondent admitted that she had stolen

slprazolem and lovazepam from CVS for self-administration and that she had stolen the pills

“between Sep{ember 2014 and Jamuary 2015, Officer M. placed Respondent under arest for

embezziement, in violation of Penal Code section 503,

Vi
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20.  On or about May 13,2013, the Board received an emai] from X. D. of CVS Health
along with an amended DEA-106 form and & handwrtten statetent gigned by Respoﬁdent on
May 3, 2015, According to the DEA-106 form, Pharmacy #3940 reported a loss of 101
carisoprodol 350 mg tablets, 323 lorazepam 2 mg tablets, and 3,500 alprazolam 2 mg tablets.
Respondent indicated in her statement aé follows: 7

a.  Respondent took alprazolam 2 mg tablets and lorazepam 2 my tablets from the
pharraacy for self-use. Respondent usedithe medications for her anxiety “and to be able to do
(her) job.” | |

b, -Respondent stole a total of 3,600 alplazola:m 2 mg tablets in and between September
2014 and January 2015, and a total of 300 lotazepam 2 mg tablets in ‘Decernber 2014.

¢.  Respondent concealed the bottles of medication in her scrab pants pockets or inside
of hey shirt, ‘ ) h

d.  Respondent knew that takjﬁg the medication was against the law and company policy:

21 . Onor about November 3, ‘2615, Board Inépector D. P, met with Respondent,
Respondent adinitted that she started stealing I;{anax from the pharmacy becanse her work asa
pharmacy technician was very siressful, that she tried obtaining a prescription for Xahax from hex
physician, bul he would not give one to her, and that she Woﬁld steal the Xanax because she felt
she could not fuhiction without the drﬁg. Respondent stated that at fizst, she would take one doge

of Xanax a day, then increased to twice a day, and then up to four times a day.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISC!PLIN]}

(Acts Tovolving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Traud, Deceit, or Corraption)
22. Reqlaondcm is s,ubject 1,0 di. s.olphnaly amon 1?01 1u1pro[essmnal conduct pmsuant 1o
Cucle geotion 4301, subdivision {f), in that Respondent commmed acts mvolvmg mmal turpltudo,‘ |
dishoniesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, as set forth in paragraph 14 above and as follows: In and
between September 2014 and January 2015, while employed and on duty as a pharmacy
techpician at CV8/Pharmacy #3940, Respondent stole or diverted controlled substances from the

pharmacy, approximately 3,600 alprazolam 2 mg tablets and approximately 300 lorazepam 2 mg
tablets, for self-administration,

(DESIREE ALY SE SALDIVAR) ACCUSATION
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THIRD CAUSE TOR DISCIPLINE
(Self-Administration of Controlled Sui)stanceﬂ)

23, *Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for vixprofessional ooncluu‘t pursuant to
Code section 4301, subdivision (h), in Lha:u 10 and baiwe@n September 2014 and Januvaxy 2013,
while employed and on duty as a phalmacy tochnician at CVS/Pharmacy #3940, Respondent solf-
adiministered the conirolled substances glprazolam and lorazepam without valid or lawiul
prescriptions for the medication and/or {med the drugs to an extent or in 8 manner dangetous or
injurious to herself or others, o

FOURTH CAUSE ¥OR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of State Laws Regulating Controlled Swubstances)

24, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for unprofesgional conduct pursuant to.
Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that in and botween September 2014 and January 2015,
while empléayed and on duty as a phermacy technician at GVSfPharmacy #3940, Respondent
vmlai;ed slate la.Wb regulating controfied substemces, as follows:

a.  Respondent obtamed the controlled substances alprazolam and lo1azepam by 1aud
deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge, as set forth in paragraph 22 above, in violation of Health:
and Safety Code section 11 173, subdivision (a);

b.  Respondent posseésed the controlled substanoés alprazolam and lorazepam without
valid or lawful prescriptions for the medication, as set forth in ﬁ;:xagraph 23 abové, in violation of
Code §66tion 4060, " |

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(leatmns 0f 1he Pharmacy Law)
25. TRespondent is subject to disciplinary action for vnpro: [‘oaswnal conduct pursuant 10

Code section 43 01, subdivision {0}, inn that in and between September 2014 and January 2015,

|| while employed and on Guty as 4 phannacy techniclan at CV 8/Pharmacy #3940, Respondent

violated or atternpted to violate, directly ot indirectly, a provision or term of the Pharmacy Law

(Bus. & Prof. Code § 4300, et seq.), épeciﬁcally, Clode section 4060, as set forth in paragraph 23

ahove,

(DESIREE ALYSE SALDIVAR) ACCUSATION
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and that following the heating, the Board of Phatmacy issue a decision:

. : PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant reqﬁasts that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

o~

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmaocy Technician Registration Number TCEH 124898,

1ssued to Desiree Alyse Saldivar;

[

2. Ordering Desiree Alyse Saldivar to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonabia costy
of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code

section 125,3; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary

DATED: /0 / il // 6 duﬁw

VIRGINIA HEROLD

Exscutive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Departroent of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

SADG16101767
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